
Introduced by Council Member Carter:
[image: image1.wmf]2014-610.tif


ORDINANCE 2014-610
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE ASSIGNMENT OF THE MANAGEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT (THE “AGREEMENT”) AND THE TRANSFER OF THE OPERATION OF THE CECIL FIELD GOLF COURSE TO CECIL FIELD GOLF COURSE, LLC; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY (1) CITY OF JACKSONVILLE’S CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT, WHICH APPROVES THE ASSIGNMENT OF THE AGREEMENT TO CECIL FIELD GOLF COURSE, LLC, (2) THE THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE MANAGEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT, WHICH REQUIRES CECIL FIELD GOLF COURSE, LLC TO DELIVER TO THE CITY A PERFORMANCE BOND IN THE AMOUNT OF $100,000, AND (3) ALL OTHER DOCUMENTS NECESSARY OR APPROPRIATE TO EFFECTUATE THE PURPOSE OF THIS ORDINANCE; REQUESTING EMERGENCY PASSAGE UPON INTRODUCTION; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, the City and Meadowbrook Golf Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Meadowbrook”) entered into that certain Management Services Agreement dated October 4, 1999 (the “Agreement”) for Cecil Field Golf Course (the “Golf Course”); and

WHEREAS, Meadowbrook, as authorized by Resolution 2005-156-A, assigned the Agreement to Capstone Golf, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (“Capstone”) pursuant to an Assignment of Management Services dated May 31, 2005; and

WHEREAS, Capstone, as authorized by Ordinance 2011-499-E, assigned the Agreement to Fiddler’s Green Golf Course, LLC a Florida limited liability company, pursuant to an Assignment of Management Services dated September 20, 2011; and

WHEREAS, Fiddler’s Green Golf Course, LLC desires to assign the Agreement to Cecil Field Golf Course, LLC pursuant to an Assignment of Management Services Agreement (the “Assignment”); and

WHEREAS, Cecil Field Golf Course, LLC wishes to take over the management of the Golf Course; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Assignment approved.
There is hereby approved the Assignment of Management Services Agreement, in substantially the same form as is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference, and the transfer of the operation of the Golf Course to Cecil Field Golf Course, LLC.

Section 2.

Authorization to Execute Consent and Third Amendment to Management Services Agreement. The Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary, are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the City: (i) City of Jacksonville’s Consent to Assignment, in substantially the same form as is attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein by this reference, which approves the assignment of the Agreement to Cecil Field Golf Course, LLC; (ii) the Third Amendment to the Management Services Agreement, in substantially the same form as is attached hereto as Exhibit 3 and incorporated herein by this reference, which requires Cecil Field Golf Course, LLC to deliver to the City a performance bond in the amount of $100,000, and (iii) all other documents necessary or appropriate to effectuate the purpose of this ordinance. 

Section 3. 
Rule 4.901 Requesting Emergency Passage Upon introduction.  This Ordinance shall be passed by emergency upon introduction to Council so that there is not a lapse in the management of the golf course and that permits that are due to expire in September 2014 may be renewed in the name of Cecil Field Golf Course, LLC.

Section 4.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:

  /s/ Jody L. Brooks_ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: Jody L. Brooks
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2014\Ord\08.27.14 Cecil Field Golf Course Assignment of Management Services Agreement.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 3 -


[image: image2.wmf]2014-610.tif

_1470730992/2014-610.tif
ASSIGNMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT (The
“Assignment™) is made and entered into this ____ day of , 2014, by and
between FIDDLER’S GREEN GOLF COURSE, LLC, a Florida limited liability company
(“Fiddler’s Green”) and CECIL FIELD GOLF COURSE, LLC, a Florida limited liability
company.

BACKGROUND FACTS:

A. Meadowbrook Golf Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Meadowbrook™)
entered into that certain Management Services Agreement, dated October 4, 1991 (the
“Agreement”) between Meadowbrook and the City of Jacksonville, Florida (the “City™).

B. Meadowbrook assigned and Capstone Golf, LLC, a Florida limited liability
company (“Capstone”), assumed Meadowbrook’s rights and obligations under the Agreement
pursuant to an Assignment of Management Services Agreement dated May 31, 2005.

C. Capstone assigned and Fiddler’s Green assumed Capstone’s rights and obligations
under the Agreement pursuant to an Assignment of Management Services Agreement dated
September 20, 201 1.

D. Fiddler’s Green desires to assign and Cecil Field Golf Course desires to assume
Fiddler’s Gran’s rights and obligations under the Agreement arising from and after the date of
this Assignment.

D. fThe Assignment contemplated herein requires consent by the City, and the City
has, by a separlate instrument, consented to the Assignment on the terms provided herein.

i
l AGREEMENT

"4

NOW; THEREFORE, in consideration of the receipt of Ten Dollars ($10.00), the
assumptions by Cecil Field Golf Course, LLC hereinafter set forth and other good and valuable
consideration), lthe receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Fiddler’'s Green
Golf and Cec l Field Golf Coursc agree as follows:

1. Flddler s Green Golf Course, LLC does hereby assign, set over and deliver to
Cecil Field Golf Course, LLC all of Fiddler’s Green's right, title and interest in the Agreement.

2. Cecil Field Golf Course, LLC hereby assumes and agrees to perform all of the
covenants, lublhtles and obligations of Fiddler’'s Green Golf Course, LLC under the Agreement
arising from dnd after the date hereof.

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 3
3. Fiddler's Green Golf Course, LLC hereby indemnifies and agrees to hold Cecil
Field Golf Course, LLC harmless from and against any defaults or other liabilities, including,
without limitation, court costs and reasonable attorney’s fees incurred in connection with the
enforcement of this indemnity or otherwise, with respect to the Agreement arising prior to the
date hereof.

4, iCecil Field Golf Course, LLC hereby indemnifies and agrees to hold Fiddler’s
Green Golf Course, LLC harmless from and against any defaults or other liabilities, including,
without limitation, court costs and reasonable attorney’s fees incurred in connection with the
enforcement of this indemnity or other wise, with respect to the Agreement arising from and
after the date hereof.

3. Cecil Field Golf Course, LLC has or will pay the fees contained in Sections 2.2
and 2.3 for the entire calendar year 2014.

6. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the successors,
executors, administrators, legal representatives and assigns of the parties hereto.

7. ,This Assignment shall be construed under and enforced in accordance with the
laws of the State of Florida.

8. This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, and it shall not be
necessary thatjany one counterpart be executed by all of the parties hereto. Each fully or partially
executed counterpart shall be deemed an original, but all of such counterparts taken together
shall constitute one and the same instrument.

{Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately.]

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the respective parties hereto have executed this Assignment
for the purposes expressed herein effective the day and year first above written.

WITNESSES: FIDDLER’S GREEN GOLF COURSE,
LLC, a Florida limited liability company

By:
Print name: Print name;
Title:
Print Name:
WITNESSES: CECIL FIELD GOLF COURSE, LLC, a
o Florida limited liability company
! By:
Print name: __ Print name:
Title:
i
Print Name:

b1

G:\Gov't Operations\JBraoks\Warks & Rec\Cecil Ficld Golf Course\ASSIGNMENT OF MANAGEMENT SER VICES AGREEMENT. doc
!

il

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 3
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE’S.
CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT

To enable Fiddler's Green Golf Course, LLC, a Florida limited liability company
(“Fiddler’s Green”) and Cecil Field Golf Course, LLC to enter into that certain
Assignment. of Management Services Agreement of even date herewith (the
“Assignment”) relating to that certain Management Services Agreement between the City
of Jacksonville and Meadowbrook Golf Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation dated
Qctober 4, 1999, as amended, the City of Jacksonville, a Florida municipal corporation
(the “City™), states the following:

The City hereby consents to the Assignment, subject to the City’s receipt from
Cecil Field Golf Course, LLC on even date herewith of a duly executed Third
Amendment to the Agreement in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A.

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA
J
By __ By: _
James R. McCuin, Jr, Alvin Brown, Mayor
|
!
Form A;\ﬁproved:
' "
E
By:

Qfﬁce of General Counsel
¥
1
A

)
é
i
G:\Gov'i O pl.

;s

e
|-

'
i

rations\JBrooks\Parks & Rec\Cecil Ficld Golf Course LLC \Cunsent. Assignment.doc

Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 1

THIRD AMENDMENT
TO
MANAGEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
AND
CECIL FIELD GOLF COURSE, LLC

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO MANAGEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT

(the “Third Amendment”), by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a Florida

municipal corporation (the “City’”) and CECIL FIELD GOLF COURSE, LLC, a Florida

limited liability company (“Cecil Field Golf Course™), is made effective as of the ____day of
.,.2014.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City and Meadowbrook Golf Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation
(“Meadowbrook“) entered into that certain Management Services Agreement dated October 4,
1999 (the “Agreement"), and :

WHEREAS Meadowbrook, with the consent of the City, assigned the Agreement o
Capstone Golf, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (“Capstone”) pursuant to an
Assignment of Management Services dated May 31, 2005; and

WHER.EAS Capstone, with the consent of the City, assigned the Agreement to Fiddler’s
Green Golf Course, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (“Fiddler’s Green”) pursuant to an
Assignment of the Management Services dated September 20, 2011; and

1

WHE}}EAS Fiddler’s Green has assigned the Agreement to Cecil Field Golf Course
pursuant to an‘ Assignment of Management Services Agreement of even date herewith (the
“Assignment’ ). and.

WHEREAS the City consented to such Assignment of even date herewith on the
condition that|this Third Amendment, together with otherconditions, be executed; and

WHE.l.{EAS, the Agreement has been amended twice previously; and
i
WHEREAS, the City and Cecil Field Golf Course desire 1o amend the Agreement as set
forth herein; .

. NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

|,

Exhibit 3
Page 1 of 4
1. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings in the
Agreement.

2, Fiddler’s Green has assigned the Agreement to Cecil Field Goif Course.
Therefore, Cecil Field Golf Course shall take the place of Fiddler's Green in said Agreement and
all amendments thereto; and Cecil Field Golf Course shall be responsible and liable for all the
‘work, requirements, duties, liabilities and obligations of Fiddler's Green pursuant to said
Agreement and all amendments thereto; and Cecil Field Golf Course shall be entitled to all rights
of Fiddler’s Green pursuant to:said Agreement and all amendments thereto.

3. ‘Concurrent with the execution and delivery of this Amendment, Cecil Field Golf
Course shall deliver to the City a performance bond in the amount of $100,000 (the
“Performance Bond”). In the event of a default by Cecil Field Golf Course under the Agreement
beyond any applicable notice. and cure period provided in the Agreement, City may draw and
apply any remaining balance under the Performance Bond to sums due by Cecil Field Golf
Course under the terms of the Agreement.

4. Cecil Field Golf Course acknowledges that the City received a license for the
Golf Course from the Department of the Navy at the time the Agréement was executed and that
the Golf Course has been transferred by deed from.the Department of the Navy to the City, and
Cecil Field Golf Course agrees that, except for cusiomary and routine golf course maintenance,
Cecil Field Golf Course shall not engage in actions that would result-in soil removal, excavation
and digging, or otherwise engage in any actions that would violate the restrictions imposed on
the Golf Course by the Department of the Navy and/or the Florida Department of Environmental
Protection.

5. ':Seclxon 11.4 of said Agreement is amended, in_part, 10 provide current addresses
for the pamestand as amended, shall read as follows:

“11.4 | All notices denominated as such by this Agreement; or the City Code, or Florida
law, required ltp be given to Cecil Field Golf Course hereunder shall be in writing, and shall be
given by hand delivery or United States mail, postage prepaid address to Cecil Field Goif
Course: i

Cecil Field Golf Course, LLC
Attn: Richard Bonner

=1 3715 Lake Newman Street
.Jacksonville, Florida 32221

r
All notices toibe given to the City shall be in writing and shall be given by hand delivery or
United States|mail, postage prepaid to City:

City of Jacksonville

'Attn: Director of Parks, Recreation & Community Services
214 North Hogan Street, Suite 3102

'J.\cksonwlle Florida 32202

Exhibit 3
Page 2 of 4

With copy to: City of Jacksonville
Office of General Counsel.
Attn: Government Operations
1:17 West Duval Street, Suite 480
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

6. Notwithstanding anything in the Agreement to the contrary, Cecil Field Golf
Course shall only be responsible for maintaining the Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment (FFE), as
more fully defined in the Agreement, and the Facility in its condition as of the date of this
Assignment; ordinary wear and tear excepled.

7. City agrees and .'acknowled'g_es that Cecil Field Golf Course will pay the fees
contained in Sections.2.2 and 2.3 for the entire calendar year 2014.

8. ‘The City hereby certifies to Cecil Field Golf Course that the following are true
and correct;

a. The Agreement is valid, in full force and effect, and has'been modified or
amended only as provided in the First Amendment to Management Services Agreement,
the Second Amendment to the Management Services Agreement, and in this Third
Amendment.

]b To the best of the City's knowledge, Fiddler’s Green is the current and
sole operator and tenant of the facility under the: Agreement, and City has received no.
notice |of any further assignment or sublease by Fiddler's Green of its interests in the '
Facility:

c. Except as noted in the City’s Consent 10 Assignment of even -date
hcrewn‘th there is no present default under the Agreement or any event with which the
giving‘i‘of notice, passage of time, or both, would constitute 2 default under the
Agreement.

ic’l. No payments, deposits or other charges are presently due or.owing under
this A:reement All payments, deposits or charges have been made through December
31,20 i.?

9. All of the other terms of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force and
effect and are hereby ratified-and confirmed as of this Third Amendment date.

10. Th:s Third Amendment may be executed in courterpart and facsimile signature,
the counterparti and facsimiles of which, when taken together, shall be deemed to constitute an
entire and original Amendment.

Exhibit 3
Page 3 of 4
IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and affixed their

seals as of the day-and year set forth below.

ATTEST:

James R. McCain, Jr.
Corporalion Secretary-

[Corporate Seal)

WITNESSES:

Print or type name

i

Print or type name
|
i
Form A'pprove!d:

By: ‘

Office of GEnéi"al Counsel

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

Alvin Brown
Mayor

CECIL FIELD GOLF COURSE, LLC

By:

Print or type name
Its:

G\Gov't Operations\BrooksiParks & Rec\Cecil Field Goif Course LLOTHIRD AMENDMENT MANAGEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT

DRAFT 8 2i 2014‘uuT

I
1

El
'

Exhibit 3
Page 4 of 4




